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Forecasts & Valuation

31 Dec (THB) 23A 24F 25F 26F
Net Interest Income 148,444 155,728 158,832 162,243
44,210 47,799 49,060 50,355

Non interest Income

Operating Profit 192,654 203,527 207,892 212,599

PPOP 107,685 114,310 114,660 115,172
Net Profit 42,405 49,490 54,766 58116
EPS (THB) 1790  20.89 2311 2453
EPS Growth (%) 18.55 1671 10.66 612
BV/share (THB) 22466 23777 25214 26722
DPS (THB) 6.50 759 839 8.91
Dividend Yield (%) 415 485 536 569
PER (X) 874 7.49 677 638
P/BV (X) 0.70 066 062 059
NPLs/Loans (%) 319 325 330 335
CAR (%) 19.41 2011 2090 2173
ROAE (%) 819 9.03 944 945

Source: KBANK, KSS

Year end Dec 31 3Q23 2024 3Q24F %Yy %0-q
(THBmn)

Net interest income 38,019 37,468 37,216 21% -07%
12,340 357% -4.8%

49,556 52% 7%

Non interest income 9,096 12,961
50,429
Operating expenses 19,821 21888 21,640 9.2% -11%
27,294 28,541 27,916 23% 2.2%

12,793 1,672 1,739 -82% 0.6%
Net profit 1,282 12,653 12,100 73% -4.4%
EPS (THB) 476 534 51 7.3% -4.4%

Operating income 4715

PPOP before tax

Expected Credit Loss

Source: KBANK, KSS
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Fig 1. Profit and Loss statement

Year end Dec 31 3Q23 2Q24 3Q24F %Yy %0-q 9M23 9M24F % yy 2023 2024F 2025F %yy %Yyy% YTD to
(THBmn) 24/23 25/24 2024F
Net interest income 38019 37468 37216 21%  -07% 109,595 113,212 33% 148444 155728 158832  49% 20%  73%
Non interest income 9,096 12,961 12,340 35.7% -4.8% 32,64 36,925 14.8% 44,210 47,799 49,060 81%  26% 77%
Operating income 4715 50,429 49,556 52% 7% 141,759 150,137 59% 192,654 203,527 207,892 5.6% 21% 74%
Operating expenses 19,821 21,888 21,640 9.2% 1% 60,460 64,241 6.3% 84,968 89,217 93,232 50% 4.5% 72%
PPOP before tax 27,294 28,541 27,916 23% -22% 81,298 85,896 57% 107,685 114,310 114,660 6.2% 0.3% 75%
Expected Credit Loss 12,793 1,672 1,739 -82% 06% 38269 35,096 -8.3% 51,840 47,791 41,050 78%  -141% 73%
Taxes expenses 2,838 3,224 3,235 14.0% 0.3% 8,161 9,862 20.9% 10,778 13,304 14,722 234% 10.7% 74%
Minority interest 381 991 841 120.8% 15.1% 1,852 2,699  458% 2,662 3,725 4,122 399% 10.7% 72%
Net profit 1,282 12,653 12,100 7.3% -44% 33,017 38,239 15.8% 42,405 49,490 54,766 16.7% 10.7% 77%
EPS (THB) 476 534 51 7.3% -4.4% 13.94 16.14 15.8% 17.90 20.89 231 16.7%  10.7% 77%
Key Statistics and Ratios 323 2Q24 3Q24F %Y~y %q-q

Asset quality ratio
Gross NPLs (THBmn) 89,459 92,447 93,300 4.3% 0.9%
Gross NPLs / Loans (%) 3M% 3.18% 3.25%
Loan loss reserve/NPLs 145% 141% 137%

Credit cost 209 189 190

Profitability ratio
Cost to income ratio 42.1% 43.4% 43.7%
Avearge yield (%) 4.67% 4.68% 4.71%
Cost of fund (%) 125% 1.40% 146%
Net interest margin (NIM) 376% 3.67% 3.66%
Non interest income / total income 19% 26% 25%

Liguidity ratio

Loan to deposit ratio 91% 93% 92%
% growth

Loan growth (YTD) -2.3% -0.1% -1.4%

Loan growth (y-y) -11% 1.6% 0.7%

Loan growth (g-q) -0.5% 1.0% -1.3%

Source: Company data, KSS estimates

Fig 2. Historical PBV band - KBANK Fig 3. Historical PBV band - BANK
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Fig 4. Peer Comparison

Year End Dec
(THBmn)

Net interest income
Non interest income
Operating income
Operating expenses
PPOP before tax
Expected Credit Loss (Reversal)
Taxes expenses
Minority interest
Extraordinary items
Net profit

EPS (THB)

Key statistic and ratio
Asset quality ratio

Gross NPLs (THBmn)

Gross NPLs / Loans (%)

Loan loss reserve/NPLs

Credit cost (bps)
Profitability ratio

Cost to income ratio

Avearge yield (%)

Cost of fund (%)

Net interest margin (NIM)

Non-NIl / total income
Liquidity ratio

Loan to deposit ratio
Capital adequacy ratio

CAR

CET 1/ Risk assets

Tier- 11/ Risk assets
% growth

Loan growth (y-y)

FY23
148,444
44,210
192,654
84,968
107,685
51,840
10,778
2,662

42,405
1790

94,241
3.2%
142.1%

208

44.1%
4.5%
12%
3.66%
229%

92.3%

19.41%

16.47%

196%

-0.2%

Old
155,728
47,799
203,527
89,217
114,310
47,791
13,304
3,725

49,490
20.89

97,798
3.2%
139.6%
190

43.8%
4.8%
1.5%
374%
235%

92.0%

20M%

18.18%

1.92%

2.0%

FY24F
New

155,728
47,799
203,527
89,217
114,310
47,791
13,304
3,725

49,490
20.89

97,798
3.2%
139.6%

190

43.8%
4.8%
15%
374%
235%

92.0%

2011%

1818%

192%

2.0%

% Change
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

Old
158,832
49,060
207,892
93,232
114,660
43,615
14,209
3,979

52,857
2231

101,308
3.3%
137.5%
170

44.8%
4.8%
1.5%
3.71%
23.6%

92.9%

20.86%

18.98%

1.89%

2.0%

FY25F
New

158,832
49,060
207,892
93,232
114,660
41,050
14,722
4,122

54,766
230

101,308
3.3%
137.5%

160

44.8%
4.8%
1.5%
3.71%
23.6%

92.9%

20.90%

19.01%

1.89%

2.0%

% Change
0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
0.0%
-5.9%
36%

36%

3.6%
3.6%

0.0%

FY26F
old New % Change
162,243 162,243 0.0%
50,355 50,355 0.0%
212,599 212,599 0.0%
97,427 97,427 0.0%
115,172 115,172 0.0%
39,254 36,637 -6.7%
15,184 15,707 34%
4,555 4,712 34%
56,179 58,116 3.4%
2371 2453 34%
104,348 104,348 0.0%
3.3% 3.3%
136.2% 136.2%
150 140
45.8% 45.8%
4.8% 4.8%
15% 15%
371% 371%
237% 237%
937% 93.7%
2166% 2173%
19.81% 19.88%
1.85% 1.85%
2.0% 2.0%
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Key items

Net interest income
Non interest income
Operating income
Operating expenses

PPOP before tax

Expected Credit Loss (Reversal)

Taxes expenses
Minority interest
Extraordinary items
Net profit

EPS (THB)

Gross NPLs (THBmn)
Loan (THBmn)

Growth (%)

Net interest income
Non interest income
Operating income
Operating expenses

PPOP before tax

Expected Credit Loss (Reversal)

Taxes expenses
Minority interest
Extraordinary items
Net profit

EPS (THB)

Gross NPLs (THBmn)
Loan growth (y-y)

Key ratio

Gross NPLs / Loans (%)

Loan loss reserve/NPLs

Cost to income ratio

Net interest margin (NIM)

FY23

148,444
44,210
192,654
84,968
107,685
51,840
10,778
2,662
42,405
17.90
94,241
2,490,398

11.6%
9.8%
1.2%
13.7%
9.3%
-0.2%
24.9%
219%

18.6%
18.6%
1.8%
-0.2%

3.2%
142.1%
441%
3.66%

FY24F

155,728
47,799
203,527
89,217
114,310
47,791
13,304
3,725
49,490
20.89
97,798
2,540,206

4.9%
81%
5.6%
5.0%
6.2%
-7.8%
234%
39.9%

16.7%
16.7%
3.8%
2.0%

3.2%
139.6%
43.8%
374%

FY25F

158,832
49,060
207,892
93,232
114,660
41,050
14,722
4,122
54,766
23m
101,308
2,591,010

2.0%
2.6%
21%
4.5%
0.3%
-14.1%
10.7%
10.7%

10.7%
10.7%
3.6%
2.0%

3.3%
137.5%
44.8%
3.71%

FY26F

162,243
50,355
212,599
97,427
115,172
36,637
15,707
4,712
58,116
24.53
104,348
2,642,830

21%
2.6%
2.3%
4.5%
0.4%
-10.8%
6.7%
14.3%

6.1%

6.1%
3.0%
2.0%

3.3%
136.2%
45.8%
3.71%

Source: Company Data, KSS

Fig 5. Peer Comparison

Net Profit (THBmn)

2024F

2025F

% Growth y-y

2023

plop g

2025F

PER PBV

2025F

2025F

TP
2025F

SET

ESG Rating

2023
BANK 195,386
BBL 41,636
KBANK 42,405
KTB 36,616
SCB 43,521
TTB 18,462
KKP 5,443
TISCO 7,303

207,764
42,837
49,490
43,561
40,555
20,541
4,062
6,718

220,971
43,550
54,766
47,856

42,216
21,377
4,267
6,939

18%
42%
19%
9%
16%
30%
-28%
1%

6%
3%
17%
19%
7%
N%
-25%
-8%

6%
2%
N%
10%
4%
4%
5%
3%

8.39
6.82
6.77
6.10
8.98
8.79
10.05
1n.25

0.81

0.52
0.62
0.63
0.77
0.74
0.65
1.71

135
180
24

100
2.3
38
97

NEUTRAL
NEUTRAL
BUY
BUY
NEUTRAL
BUY
REDUCE
NEUTRAL

AA
AAA
AAA

AA

AA
BBB
AAA

Source: Company Data, KSS
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SET ESG RATINGS 2023 (as of 15 July 2024)

Ratings - AAA

ADVANC AJ AMATA BANPU BAY BCP BGRIM BKIH BPP CKP CPALL
CPAXT CPF CRC KBANK KTB KTC M-CHAI OR PR9 PTT PTTEP
PTTGC SABINA SCC SCGP STA STGT TFMAMA THCOM TISCO TOP WHA
WHAUP

ACE AMATAV AP BAFS BAM BBGI BBL BCH BCPG BDMS BEM
BGC BJC BLA BRI BTS CPN DRT EASTW EGCO EPG ETC
FPI FPT GLOBAL GPSC GULF GUNKUL HANA HMPRO HTC INTUCH IRPC
VL MAJOR MC MFEC MINT NOBLE NVD ORI OSsP PB PLANB
PPS RATCH RS S&J SAT SC SCB SCCcC SGP SIRI SJWD
SMPC SPALI THANI T™MT TPBI TPIPP TPIPL TTA TTB TTW TVO
VGI WICE ZEN

ADB AH AOT ASW AWC CBG CENTEL CFRESH CK COLOR COM7
DEMCO DMT ERW HENG ICHI IRC ITEL LH KUMWEL MEGA MOONG
MSC MTC NDR NER NRF NYT PAP PEER PHOL PJW PM
PPP PSL QTC S SAK SCG SELIC SHR SICT SITHAI SNC
SNP SPI STEC SUTHA SYNEX SYNTEC TCAP TFG TGH THIP THREL
TKS TOA TOG TSC TSTH TTCL TWPC UBE WACOAL

Ratings - BBB

AGE ARROW BA CSsC GCAP GFPT 1 ILM JTS KEX KKP
KSL LHFG LIT PCSGH PSH RBF SAPPE SAWAD SSSC THANA TPCS
TTQaM TVDH UPF
TEALAZILUU SET ESG Ratings
90 — 100 AAA
80 - 89 AA
65— 79 A
50 - 64 BBB

¥

p PP UPY g Py v o Y ma s aae o s o P

fayanlsngluenarsaiuidnviniulneddnglszasmiedunisWideyaundawmuwinu fldnsldruusidunisamureauiiusiunguuie

C e arsny o y e g d y . C Ly s
aaanannineisdszmalneafldlinisiusesuaugniesedeyarieluFeweinisldnuineuanesinglszasdianizaula suidliiufingeu
. = da & oo o o = a2 9 A 9y o A IR Y &
sapnudemela o Mifntu dullssnainnisiideys ldndauniisdaulavterione W dvsednedudamaunsliddnludnungls - uenaini nann
wannineuwistlszmalnavesanudnsluniswadouulas wily Wnindayalddndauniivdaulavideiomn soniadaeuulama SET ESG Ratings anu
WANINUIN LA

o

UMaNNN : SET ESG RATINGS : panauannineiatlszimalne - Auehimungsnatiianinueistiu (setsustainability.com)
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ANTI-CORRUPTION PROGRESS INDICATOR ‘fIJES;IIG 37} '3'u‘17lll 29 RINAN 2567
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